Resolution 24-5

WHEREAS on the 9th day of August 2022, The Board of Supervisors creating a fund, 0037 Local government allocation of Opioid Abatement funds and now no one in the County has use for Opioid Funds in Ida County.

WHEREAS, Ida County was allocated and earned interest on the fund in the amount of \$35,142.92

WHEREAS, on Friday, February 16, 2024, 4:28 PM Auditor Folk requested the information from the State Attorney General's office on how to return the funds to the State. She received a response from Assistant Attorney General sharing that Ida County could revert the funds back to the local government share of the funds, and they would be distributed to other counties or can elect to have the funds reverted to the Iowa Abatement Share, which is appropriated by the Iowa Legislature, resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

WHEREAS, the Ida County Board of Supervisors decided to return the entire balance of all Opioid Settlements plus interest from said funds.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors made the decision to return all funds and interest to the Local Government share in which the funds would be distributed to other counties/ decided to return them to the Iowa Abatement Fund (circle decision made)

Approved this 27th day of February by the following Vote:

| AYES: | NAYS: Cento Sellat |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Del Will |
| | Raymond Dreeg |
| Coster Seller | Charly A. Jolk |
| Chairman of the Board of Supervisors | Attest: Auditor |